




































































































Appendix 3(b): Peak Demand Forecasts (System Wide) 

Appendix Table 3(b )(i): System Wide Summer, Gross of DSM (MW) 

Year Berlin BGE 
Chop-

DPL Easton 
Hagers-

PE Pepco SMECO 
Thur- William 

Total 
tank town moot -sport 

2017 11 6,889 292 4,131 62 61 2,953 7,137 916 14 4 22,469 
2018 11 6,953 299 4,162 62 61 3,003 7,207 917 14 4 22,694 
2019 11 6,860 301 4,174 63 61 3,039 7,264 888 14 4 22,679 
2020 11 6,879 304 4,172 63 62 3,062 7,296 901 14 4 22,767 
2021 11 6,824 308 4,158 63 62 3,086 7,348 913 14 4 22,791 
2022 11 6,786 312 4,143 63 62 3,092 7,336 925 14 4 22,748 
2023 11 6,784 317 4,142 64 62 3,103 7,325 938 14 4 22,764 
2024 II 6,811 322 4,149 64 63 3,113 7 335 949 14 4 22,834 
2025 11 6,886 326 4,172 64 63 3,121 7,351 961 14 4 22 973 
2026 II 6,905 330 4,186 64 63 3,129 7,366 974 14 4 23,047 

Change 
1 16 38 54 2 3 176 229 58 - - 578 (2017-2026) 

Percent 
Change 6.69% 0.23% 13.01% 1.31% 3.37% 4.59% 5.97% 3.21% 6.33% 0.00% 0.00% 2.57% 

(2017-2026) 
Compound 

Annual 
0.72% 0.03% 1.37% 0.15% 0.37% 0.50% 0.65% 0.35% 0.68% 0.00% 0.00% 0.28% Growth 

Rate 

Note: A&N and Somerset did not report applicable information for this table. 
Note: "System wide" includes the entire distribution system of a utility, which may extend beyond the Maryland service 
territory into Washington, D.C.; Delaware; and parts of West Virginia. The affected utilities include DPL, PE, and Pepco. 

Appendix Table 3(b )(ii): System Wide Summer, Net of DSM (MW)120
• 

121 

Year Berlin BGE Chop-
DPL Easton 

Hagers-
PE Pepco SMECO 

Thur- William 
Total 

tank town moot -sport 
2017 4 6,054 284 4,028 62 61 2,842 6,614 851 14 4 20,819 
2018 4 6,171 291 4,037 62 61 2,880 6,616 868 14 4 21,008 
2019 4 6,069 294 4,024 63 61 2,902 6,599 880 14 4 20,914 
2020 4 6,077 297 3,995 63 62 2,909 6,550 893 14 4 20,868 
2021 4 6,016 301 3,952 63 62 2,917 6,515 906 14 4 20,754 
2022 4 5,977 305 3,937 63 62 2,923 6,503 918 14 4 20 710 
2023 4 5,975 310 3,936 64 62 2.933 6,492 931 14 4 20,725 
2024 4 6,002 316 3,943 64 63 2,943 6,502 942 14 4 20,797 
2025 5 6,077 319 3 966 64 63 2 951 6,518 954 14 4 20,935 
2026 5 6,096 324 3,980 64 63 2,960 6,533 967 14 4 21,010 

Change 
1 41 40 (48) 2 3 117 (81) 116 - - 191 (2017-2026) 

Percent 
Change 18.41% 0.68% 14.08% -1.19% 3.37% 4.59% 4.12% -1.22% 13.63% 0.00% 0.00% 0.92% 

(2017-2026) 
Compound 

Annual 
1.90% 0.08% 1.47% -0.13% 0.37% 0.50% 0.45% -0.14% 1.43% 0.00% 0.00% 0.10% Growth 

Rate 

Note: A&N and Somerset did not report applicable information for this table. 
Note: "System wide" includes the entire distribution system of a utility, which may extend beyond the Maryland service 
territory into Washington, D.C.; Delaware; and parts of West Virginia. The affected utilities include DPL, PE, and Pepco. 

120 Berlin reported to Staff 6.9 MW of DSM savings per year. This was attributed to the town generating 6.9 
MW of fossil fuel generation from generators that they own, operate, and dispatch, independent of PJM. 
121 Choptank' s DSM programs include: a voluntary program among the consumers to drop load during "beat­
the-peak" alerts; a legacy A/C & water heater switch program; and the availability of experimental interruptible 
rates, in which a few consumers are still enrolled. 
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Year 

2017 
2018 
2019 
2020 
2021 
2022 
2023 
2024 
2025 
2026 

Change 
(2017-2026) 

Percent 
Change 

(2017-2026) 
Compound 

Annual 
Growth 

Rate 

Appendix 3(b) (Continued): Peak Demand Forecasts (System Wide) 

Appendix Table 3(b)(iii): System Wide Winter, Gross of DSM (MW) 

Berlin BGE 
Chop-

DPL Easton 
Hagers-

PE Pepco SMECO 
Thur- William 

tank town mont -sport 
13 5 883 284 1.631 58 61 3,415 5,379 874 24 5 
14 5,899 271 1,634 59 61 3,468 5,396 909 24 5 
14 5,901 286 1,609 59 61 3,509 5,392 925 24 5 
IS 5,894 289 1,596 59 62 3,523 5,382 944 24 5 
16 5,885 292 1,586 59 62 3,551 5,380 961 24 5 
16 5,883 296 1,580 60 62 3,564 5,385 978 24 5 
17 5,887 300 1.579 60 63 3.583 5,397 995 24 5 
18 5,893 303 1,569 60 63 3,593 5,408 1,01 I 24 5 
18 5.892 306 1,565 60 63 3,603 5,423 1,027 24 5 
19 5,908 312 1,565 61 63 3,617 5,444 1,045 24 5 

6 25 28 (66) 2 3 202 65 170 - -

44.05% 0.42% 9.86% -4.05% 4.26% 4.59% 5.92% 1.21% 19.45% 0.00% 0.00% 

4.14% 0.05% 1.05% -0.46% 0.46% 0.50% 0.64% 0.13% 1.99% 0.00% 0.00% 

Note: A&N and Somerset did not report applicable information for this table. 

Total 

17,627 
17,738 
17,785 
17,791 
17,819 
17,852 
17,909 
17,94S 
17,986 
18,062 

435 

2.47% 

0.27% 

Note: "System wide" includes the entire distribution system of a utility, which may extend beyond the Maryland service 
territory into Washington, D.C.; Delaware; and parts of West Virginia. The affected utilities include DPL, PE, and Pepco. 

Appendix Table 3(b)(iv): System Wide Winter, Net of DSM (MW) 

Year Berlin BGE 
Chop-

DPL Easton 
Hagers-

PE Pepco SMECO 
Thur- William 

Total 
tank town mont -sport 

2017 13 5,817 278 1,631 58 61 3,309 5,379 871 24 5 17,446 
2018 14 5,827 265 1,634 59 61 3,350 5,396 906 24 5 17,540 
2019 14 5,822 280 1,609 59 61 3,379 5,392 922 24 5 17,566 
2020 15 5,805 283 1,596 59 62 3,378 5,382 941 24 5 17,549 
2021 16 5.787 287 1,586 59 62 3,390 5,380 958 24 5 17,553 
2022 16 5.781 291 1,580 60 62 3,403 5,385 975 24 5 17,582 
2023 17 5.785 295 1,579 60 63 3,422 5,397 992 24 5 17,638 
2024 18 5,791 298 1,569 60 63 3,432 5,408 1,008 24 5 17,675 
2025 18 5,790 301 1,565 60 63 3.443 5.423 1,024 24 5 17,716 
2026 19 5,806 307 1 565 61 63 3,457 5,444 1,042 24 5 17,792 

Change 
6 (11) 29 (66) 2 3 147 65 171 - - 346 

(2017-2026) 
Percent 
Change 44.05% -0.19% 10.43% -4.05% 4.26% 4.59% 4.45% 1.21% 19.63% 0.00% 0.00% 1.98% 

(2017-2026) 
Compound 

Annual 
4.14% -0.02% 1.11% -0.46% 0.46% 0.50% 0.48% 0.13% 2.01% 0.00% 0.00% 0.22% 

Growth 
Rate 

Note: A&N and Somerset did not report applicable information for this table. 
Note: "System wide" includes the entire distribution system of a utility, which may extend beyond the Maryland service 
territory into Washington, D.C.; Delaware; and parts of West Virginia. The affected utilities include DPL, PE, and Pepco. 
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Appendix 4: Transmission Enhancements, by Service Territory 

Appendix Table 4: Transmission Enhancements, by Service Territory 

Start location End Location 
Transmission Voltage Length No. of 

Start Date Comp. Date 
In-Service 

Purpose County Terminal County Terminal 
Owner (kV) (miles) Circuits Date 

BGE 115 1 1 Sep, 2009 May, 2017 June, 2017 BTR Baltimore City Orchard St Baltimore City Constitution St 

BGE 115 1.91 2 Sep, 2009 May, 2017 June, 2017 BTR Baltimore City Green St Baltimore City Constitution St 

BGE 115 0.9 2 Sep, 2009 May, 2017 June, 2017 BTR Baltimore City Concord St Baltimore City Constitution St 

BGE 230 8.6 1 Jan, 2011 Aug, 2016 June, 2017 BTR Harford Conastone Harford Graceton 

BGE 230 13.7 1 Jan, 2009 Feb, 2017 June, 2017 BTR Harford Graceton Harford Bagley 

BGE 230 6.1 2 April, 2007 Jan, 2017 June, 2017 BTR Harford Raphael Rd Harford Bagley 

BGE 115 3 1 June, 2013 Dec, 2017 BTR Harford Joppatowne Harford Raphael Rd 

DPL 138 30.91 1 5/17/2013 5/31/2018 5/31/2018 BTR Wicomico Piney Grove Accomack [VA) Wattsville 

DPL 69 19.13 1 5/1/2012 12/31/2017 12/31/2017 BTR Worcester Kenney Accomack (VA) Wattsville 

DPL 69 23.49 1 10/26/2012 5/1/2017 5/1/2017 BTR Wicomico North Salisbury Worcester Worcester 

DPL 69 0.91 1 8/9/2013 12/31/2017 12/31/2017 STR Worcester Worcester Worcester Ocean City 

DPL 138 26 1 8/9/2013 12/31/2017 12/31/2017 STR Queen Annes Church Caroline Steele 

DPL 69 4.51 1 2/4/2014 12/31/2017 12/31/2017 STR Wicomico Mt. Hermon Wicomico Chesapeake 

DPL 230 23.02 1 1/2/2015 1/30/2017 1/30/2017 5TR Sussex IDEI Milford Caroline Steele 

DPL 69 7.02 1 4/ 14/ 2014 12/ 31/2017 12/31/2017 STR Wicomico North Sal isbury Wicomico Fruitland 

DPL 138 8.62 1 4/1/2015 12/31/2018 12/31/2018 STR Queen Annes Wye Mills Caroline Hillsboro 

DPL 230 1 9/1/2014 5/31/2018 5/31/2018 STR Cecil Crest 

DPL 69 1 11/1/2015 9/1/2017 9/1/2017 NT\J Dorchester New Substation 

DPL 69 1 10/14/ 2015 4/30/2018 4/30/2018 NT\J Kent New Substation 

DPL 138 1 5/29/2015 12/ 31/2018 12/31/2018 MDCAP Queen Annes Carvi lle 

DPL 69 1 1/28/2015 12/31/2019 12/31/2019 MDCAP Wicomico Beaglin 

Easton 69 0.1 1 9/12/2016 5/19/2017 2/9/2017 Reliability Talbot Easton Sub 1 Talbot Easton Sub 1 

PE 138 0.1 2 2013 Suspended 2015 AGI Allegany Dans Mountain (new) Allegany Carias Junction-Ridgeley 

PE 230 0 1 2015 5/18/2016 5/18/2016 BTR Frederick Daubs Frederick Lime Kiln (Section 207) 

PE 230 0 1 2015 5/17/2016 5/17/2016 BTR Frederick Doubs Frederick Lime Kil n (Section 231) 

PE 138 0 1 2016 5/22/2016 5/22/2016 BTR Washington Paramount Washington Re id 

PE 138 0 1 2016 2/4/2016 2/4/2016 BTR Washington Halfway Washington Paramount 

PE 138 0 1 2016 5/22/2016 5/22/2016 BTR Washington Reid Washington Paramount 

PE 138 0 1 2016 4/28/2017 4/28/2017 BTR Berkeley, WV Marlowe Washington Hal£way 

PE 138 0 1 2017 Suspended 2017 AGI Cumberland Cumberland Cumbe rl and Ridgeley 

PE 138 0.1 1 2016 Suspended 2017 AGI Garrett Haze lton Garrett AAl-047 

PE 138 0.1 1 2016 Suspended 2017 AGI Garrett AAl-047 Garrett Jennings 

PE 138 0 1 2016 4/15/2016 4/15/2016 BTR Berkeley, WV Nipetown Berkeley, WV lledington 

PE 138 0 1 2018 2019 2019 BTR Carroll Carroll Montgomery Germantown 

PE 230 0 1 2016 5/26/2017 5/26/2017 BTR Montgomery Damascus Montgomery Damascus 

PE 138 0.1 1 2016 2018 2018 Distribution Adequacy Washington Ringgold Frederick Wolfsville (new) 

PE 138 0.1 1 2016 2018 2018 Distribution Adequacy Frederick Wolfsvil le (new) Frederick Catoctin 

PE 230 0.1 1 2018 2020 2020 Distribution Adequacy Frederick Doubs Frederick Jefferson (New) 

PE 230 0.1 1 2018 2020 2020 Distribution Adequacy Frederick Jefferson (New) Frederick Monocacy 

PE 230 0 1 2017 2020 2020 BTR Washington Ringgold Washington Ringgold 

PE 230 9.9 1 2017 2020 2020 BTR Washington Ringgold Frederick Catoctin 

Pepco 230 n/a n/a 9/2013 3/2016 3/2016 BTR Montgomery Brighton Montgomery Brighton 

Pepco 230 n/a n/a 9/2013 3/2016 3/2016 BTR Montgomery Dickerson H Montgomery Dickerson H 

Pepco 230 n/a n/a 9/2014 4/2016 4/2016 Generation Interconnection Prince George's (New) Keslon Ridge Prince George's (New) Keslon Ridge 

Pepco 230 n/a n/a 9/2014 Suspended 6/2018 Generation Interconnection Prince George's (New) Mattawoman Prince George's (New) Mattawoman 

Pepco 230 n/a 1 9/2014 Suspended 6/2018 Generation Interconnection Prince George's Burches Hill Prince George's (New) Mattawoman 

Pepco 230 n/a n/a 9/2014 Suspended 6/2018 Generation Interconnection Prince George's Burches Hill Prince George 's Burches Hill 

Pecco 500 n/a n/a 9/2014 6/2018 6/2018 Generation Interconnection Prince George's (New) Che ltenham Prince George's (New) Cheltenham 

5MECO 69 4.2 1 Q3 2017 Q3 2018 Q3 2018 Re liability Calvert Huntingtown Calvert Sunde rland 

SMECO 69 0.8 2 Ql 2018 Q42018 Q42018 Capacity/ Reliability Prince George West Brandywine tap GOAB switch Prince George West Brandywine 

KEY: BTR =Baseline Transmission Reliability; STR= Supplementel Transmission Reliability; NTU = Network Transmission Upgrade; MDCAP = Maryland Corrective Action Plan; AGI = Accommodate for Generator 

Interconnecti on 
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Appendix 5: List of Maryland Generators, as of December 31, 2016 

Appendix Table 5: List of Maryland Generators, as of December 31, 2016 

Owner/ Operator Plant Name County 
Capacity Statistics (MW) 

Nameplate Summer % Summer 
A & N Electric Coop Smith Island Somerset 1.7 1.6 0.01% 

AES Tait LLC AES Warrior Run Energy Storage Project Allegany 11.0 11.0 0.09% 
AES WR Ltd Partnership AES Warrior Run Cogeneration Facility Allegany 229.0 180.0 1.45% 

Altus Power America Management, LLC MEBA Talbot 1.5 1.5 0.01% 
American Sugar Refining, Inc. Domino Sugar Baltimore Baltimore City 17.5 17.5 0.14% 

Bloom Energy Green Machine Anne Arundel 1.7 1.6 0.01% 
BP Piney & Deep Creek LLC Deep Creek Garrett 20.0 18.0 0.15% 

Calpine Mid-Atlantic Generation LLC Crisfield Somerset 11.6 10.4 0.08% 
CB&I Montgomery County Oaks LFGE Plant Montgomery 2.4 2.3 0.02% 

City Council of Baltimore City Back River Waste Water Treatment Baltimore City 3.0 2.6 0.02% 
Consolidated Edison Solutions Inc. CES VMT Solar Washington 1.1 1.1 0.01% 

Constellation Power Source Gen Gould Street Baltimore City 103.5 97.0 0.78% 
Constellation Power Source Gen Notch Cliff Baltimore 144.0 116.7 0.94% 
Constellation Power Source Gen Perryman Harford 545.4 463.4 3.73% 
Constellation Power Source Gen Philadelphia Baltimore City 82.8 60.9 0.49% 
Constellation Power Source Gen Riverside (MD) Baltimore 122.2 113.0 0.91% 
Constellation Power Source Gen Westport Baltimore City 121.5 115.8 0.93% 

Constellation Solar Holding, LLC CCBC-Catonsville Howard 1.6 1.6 0.01% 
Constellation Solar Horizons LLC Mount Saint Mary's Frederick 13.7 13.7 0.11% 

Constellation Solar Maryland II LLC UMMS at Pocomoke Somerset 2.8 2.8 0.02% 
Constellation Solar Maryland II LLC CNE at Cambridge MD Dorchester 3.2 3.2 0.03% 
Constellation Solar Maryland, LLC McCormick & Co. Inc. at Belcamp Harford 1.4 1.4 0.01% 
Constellation Solar Maryland, LLC General Motors Corp at White Marsh MD Baltimore 1.0 1.0 0.01 % 

Covanta Montgomery, Inc. Montgomery County Resource Recovery Montgomery 67 .8 54.0 0.44% 
Criterion Power Partners LLC Criterion Wind Project GARRETT 70.0 70.0 0.56% 

Dominion Cove Point LNG, LP Cove Point LNG Terminal Calvert 91.6 81.8 0.66% 
Eastern Landfill Gas LLC Eastern Landfill Gas LLC BALTIMORE 3.0 3.0 0.02% 

Easton Utilities Comm Easton Talbot 33.6 31.9 0.26% 
Easton Utilities Comm Easton 2 Talbot 38.8 37.0 0.30% 

Energy Recovery Operations, Inc. Harford Waste to Energy Facility Harford 1.2 I.I 0.01% 
Essential Power Rock Springs LLC Essential Power Rock Springs LLC Cecil 772.6 653.5 5.27% 

Exelon Nuclear Calvert Cliffs Nuclear Power Plant Calvert 1,828.7 1,707.8 13.76% 
Exelon Power Conowingo Harford 530.8 572.0 4.61% 

Fair Wind Power Partners Fair Wind Power Garrett 30.0 30.0 0.24% 
FC Landfill Energy FC Landfill Energy Frederick 2.2 2.0 0.02% 
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Appendix 5 (Continued): List of Maryland Generators, as of December 31, 2016 

Owner / Operator Plant Name County 
Capacity Statistics MW) 

Nameplate Summer % Summer 
First Solar Asset Management Maryland Solar Washington 27.0 20.9 0.17% 
Fourmile Wind Energy, LLC Fourmile Ridge Garrett 40.0 40.0 0.32% 

GenOn Mid-Atlantic LLC Dickerson Montgomery 933.0 831.0 6.70% 
GenOn Mid-Atlantic LLC Morgantown Generating Plant Charles 1,548.0 1,423.0 11.47% 

GSA Metropolitan Service Center Central Utility Plant at White Oak Montgomery 54.3 54.2 0.44% 
Howard County - Maryland Alpha Ridge LFG Howard 1.0 1.0 0.01% 

IKEA Property Inc. IKEA Perryville 460 Cecil 2.1 2.0 0.02% 
IKEA Property Inc. IKEA College Park 411 Prince Georges 1.0 1.0 0.01% 

Industrial Power Generating Company LLC Wicomico Wicomico 5.4 5.4 0.04% 
KMC Thermo, LLC Brandywine Power Facility Prince Georges 288.8 230.0 1.85% 

LES Operations Services LLC Millersville LFG Anne Arundel 3.2 3.0 0.02% 
Maryland Environmental Service Eastern Correctional Institute Somerset 5.8 4.6 0.04% 

NewPage Corp-Luke Luke Mill Allegany 65.0 60.0 0.48% 
NRG Chalk Point LLC Chalk Point LLC Prince Georges 2,647.0 2,248.0 18.12% 

NRG Solar Arrowhead LLC FedEx Field Solar Facility Prince Georges 2.0 2.0 0.02% 
NRG Vienna Operations Inc. Vienna Operations Dorchester 180.6 167.3 1.35% 

NVT LICENSES, LLC UMES (MD) - Princess Anne Somerset 2.2 2.1 0.02% 
Power Choice/Pepco Energy Serv NIH Cogeneration Facility MONTGOMERY 22.0 21.3 0.17% 

Prince George's County Brown Station Road Plant I PRINCE GEORGES 2.7 2.4 0.02% 
Prince George's County Brown Station Road Plant II PRINCE GEORGES 4.0 3.2 0.03% 

Raven Power Holdings LLC Brandon Shores Anne Arundel 1,370.0 1,273.0 10.26% 
Raven Power Holdings LLC CP Crane Power, LLC Baltimore 415.8 399.0 3.22% 
Raven Power Holdings LLC Herbert A Wagner Anne Arundel 1,058.5 958.9 7.73% 

Rockfish Solar LLC Rockfish Solar LLC Charles 10.3 10.3 0.08% 
Roth Rock Wind Farm LLC Roth Rock Wind Farm LLC Garrett 40.0 40.0 0.32% 
Roth Rock Wind Farm LLC Roth Rock North Wind Farm, LLC Garrett 10.0 10.0 0.08% 

SMECO Solar LLC Herbert Farm Solar Charles 5.5 5.5 0.04% 
SolarCity Corporation Queen Anne's County Queen Annes 2.0 2.0 0.02% 
SolarCity Corporation Town of Chestertown- Chestertown WWTP Kent 1.0 1.0 0.01% 

SunE DB27, LLC Elkton Solar Cecil 1.6 1.6 0.01% 
SunE DB42, LLC Cecil County CCVT HS Cecil 2.0 2.0 0.02% 
SunE SEM 1, LLC Chimes West Friendship (Nixon Farms) Howard 1.5 1.2 0.01% 

Town of Berlin - (MD) Berlin Worcester 9.0 9.0 0.07% 
Trigen Inner Harbor East, LLC Inner Harbor East Heating BALTIMORE CITY 2.1 2.1 0.02% 

Trigen-Cinergy Solutions College Park UMCP CHP Plant Prince Georges 27.4 20.8 0.17% 
WGL Energy Systems, Inc. Perdue Salisbury Photovoltaic Wicomico 1 1.0 0.01% 
WGL Energy Systems, Inc. Kent County-Kennedyville Kent 1 1.0 0.01% 
WGL Energy Systems, Inc. Rock Hall Kent 1 1.0 0.01% 
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Appendix 5 (Continued): List of Maryland Generators, as of December 31, 2016 

Owner / Operator Plant Name County 
Nameplate Summer % Summer 

WGL Enern:v Systems, Inc. Kent Cowty - Worton Complex Kent l 1.0 0.01% 
WGL Energy Systems, Inc. Presbyterian Senior Living Service Baltimore 1.2 1.2 0.01% 

Wheelabrator Environmental Systems Wheelabrator Baltimore Refuse Baltimore City 64.5 61.3 0.49% 
13,775.4 12,407.5 100.0% 
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Appendix 6: 2016 Retired RECs by Facility (in-State and Out-of-State) and by Source 

Appendix Table 6: 2016 Retired RECs by Facility (in-State and Out-of-State) and by Source122 

Tier l* Tlerl* 
faci li ty Name Fuel State Q11antity BLQ% Tier 1 Facility Name Fuel State Quantity MSW% 
AEP W Kingspon BLQ TN 202,205 11.96% 2.80% Covanta Fairfax MSW VA 298,320 27.09% 
Chillicothe BLQ OH 125,564 7.43% 1.74% Harford MSW MD 876 0.08% 
Covington BLQ VA 341 ,348 20.20% 4.73% Montgomery MSW MD 345,089 31.34% 
Domtar Paper BLQ NC 170,969 10.12% 2.37% Wheelabrator MSW MD 456,793 41.49% 
Franklin Mill BLQ VA 208,420 12.33% 2.89% Total 1,101,078 100.00% 
Hopewell BLQ VA 159,444 9.43% 2.21% 
Kapstone Kraft BLQ NC 158,729 9.39% 2.20% Facility Name Fuel State Quantity OBG% 
Luke Mill BLQ MD 68,855 4.07% 0.95% Buckeye BioGas OBG OH 2,433 14.22% 
West Point IJLQ VA 254,582 15.06% 3.53% Central Ohio OBG OH 3,678 21.50% 

Total 1,690,116 100.00% 23.42% French Creek OBG OH 1,225 7.16% 
Haviland OBG OH 2,062 12.05% 

Facility Name Fuel State Q111111ti1y GEO% Tier 1 Van Erk Dairy OBG OH 1,209 7.07% 
Bird, J. GEO MD 72 10.40% 0.00% Wooster OBG OH 5,906 34.53% 
Bird, W. GEO MD 29 4.19% 0.00% Zanesville OBG OH 593 3.47% 
Dixon GEO MD 21 3.03% 0.00% Total 17,I06 100.00% 
Hendrickson GEO MD 69 9.97% 0.00% 
Hucht GEO MD 6 0.87% 0.00% Facility Name Fuel State Qunntily WAT% 
Kawalek GEO MD 7 1.01% 0.00% AEP Buck WAT VA 55,920 3.86% 
Keeney GEO MD 46 6.65% 0.00% AEP Fries WAT VA 30,141 2.08% 
Loudermilk GEO MD 97 14.02% 0.00% AEP Glen Ferris WAT WV 23,790 1.64% 
Macinnes GEO MD 16 2.31% 0.00% Allegheny WAT PA 51 ,679 3.56% 
Mc Williams GEO MD 36 5.20% 0.00% Allegheny Lock WAT PA 47,429 3.27% 
Menning GEO MD 31 4.48% 0.00% Allegheny River WAT PA 168,865 11.64% 
Overstreet GEO MD 70 10. 12% 0.00% AP Misc Hydro WAT WV 52,599 3.63% 
Parlegreco GEO MD 41 5.92% 0.00% Beardslee WAT NY 39,734 2.74% 
Patel GEO MD 27 3.90% 0.00% Beebee Island WAT NY 37,137 2.56% 
Ryan GEO MD 12 1.73% 0.00% Big Shoals WAT VA 1,394 0.10% 
Shriner GEO MD 13 1.88% 0.00% Black River WAT NY 9,096 0.63% 
Verde GEO MD 16 2.31% 0.00% Brasfield WAT VA 12,268 0.85% 
Vorhauer GEO MD 47 6.79% 0.00% Coleman Falls WAT VA 6,055 0.42% 
Wissel GEO MD 36 5.20% 0.00% Conemaugh WAT PA 20,000 1.38% 

Total 692 100.00% 0.01% Cushaw WAT VA 7,535 0.52% 
Deep Creek WAT MD 26,735 1.84% 

Facil ity Name Fuel State Quantity LFG¾ Tier l Deferiet WAT NY 35,402 2.44% 
AP Arden LFG PA 5,294 6.59% 0.07% Dixon WAT IL 26,075 1.80% 
BC Alpha Ridge LFG MD 57 0.07% 0.00% E.J. West WAT NY 37,485 2.58% 
BC Millersville LFG MD 5,803 7.22% 0.08% French paper WAT MI 10,277 0.71% 
Broad Mountain LFG PA 4,207 5.23% 0.06% Granby WAT NY 26,297 1.81% 
BWWTP LFG MD 4,707 5.86% 0.07% Great Falls WAT NJ 19,131 1.32% 
CID LFG IL 724 0.90% 0.01% Halifax WAT VA 4,014 0.28% 
Martinsville LFG VA 4,040 5.03% 0.06% Holcomb Rock WAT VA 11,513 0.79% 
Croda Atlas Pt LFG DE 750 0.93% 0.01% lnghams WAT NY 5,987 0.41% 
DPLNWLND LFG MD 5,923 7.37% 0.08% KC Brighton WAT MD 5,285 0.36% 
Fairless Hills LFG PA 1,330 1.65% 0.02% Lakeview WAT VA 997 0.07% 
FE Erie County LFG OH 3,026 3.76% 0.04% Lockport WAT IL 16,983 1.17% 
FE Geneva LFG OH 3 0.00% 0.00% London WAT WV 92,532 6.38% 
FE Mahoning LFG OH 1,022 1.27% 0.01% Lyons Falls WAT NY 14,670 1.01% 
Lakeview Gas LFG PA 683 0.85% 0.01% Marmet WAT WV 66,784 4.60% 
Mallard Lake LFG IL 1,356 1.69% 0.02% Niagara WAT VA 718 0.05% 
Monmouth LFG NJ 752 0.94% 0.01% Prospect WAT NY 39,700 2.74% 
New Bern LFG NC 8,496 10.57% 0.12% Schoolfield WAT VA 28,126 1.94% 
Ritchie Brown LFG MD 10,267 12.77% 0.14% Snowden WAT VA 17,495 1.21% 
PEP Ritchie PG LFG MD 403 0.50% 0.01% Soft Maple WAT NY 21,832 1.51% 
VP Amelia LFG VA 6 0.01% 0.00% Trenton WAT NY 108,485 7.48% 
VP Bethel LFG VA 3,230 4.02% 0.04% Upper Sterling WAT IL 9,068 0.63% 
VP Charles City LFG VA 2,258 2.81% 0.03% VP Emporia WAT VA 7,843 0.54% 
VP Chester LFG VA 1,221 1.52% 0.02% Winfield WAT WV 113,815 7.85% 
VP King LFG VA 3,623 4.51% 0.05% York Haven WAT PA 139,416 9.61% 
VP Northeast LFG VA 11 ,194 13 .93% 0.16% Total 1,450,307 100.00% 

Total 80,375 100.00% 1.11% 

122 Further information regarding the most recent RPS compliance data will be available in the Commission's 
forthcoming Renewable Energy Portfolio Standard Report with data for calendar year 2016. 
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Tier l 
4.13% 
0.01% 
4.78% 
6.33% 

15.26% 

Tier l 
0.03% 
0.05% 
0.02% 
0.03% 
0.02% 
0.08% 
0.01% 
0.24% 

Tier I 
0.77% 
0.42% 
0.33% 
0.72% 
0.66% 
2.34% 
0.73% 
0.55% 
0.51% 
0.02% 
0.13% 
0.17% 
0.08% 
0.28% 
0.10% 
0.37% 
0.49% 
0.36% 
0.52% 
0.14% 
0.36% 
0.27% 
0.06% 
0.16% 
0.08% 
0.07% 
0.01% 
0.24% 
1.28% 
0.20% 
0.93% 
0.01% 
0.55% 
0.39% 
0.24% 
0.30% 
1.50% 
0.13% 
0.11% 
1.58% 
1.93% 

20.10% 



Appendix 6 (Continued): 2016 Retired RECs by Facility (in-State and Out-of-State) 
and by Source 

Tier 1 (Cont'd}* Tier l {Cont/d}_* 
Facility Name Fuel State Quantity WNO% Tier 1 Facility Name Fuel State Quantity WDS% Tier 1 
Adam WND IL 438 0.02% 0.01% AEP W Kingsport WDS TN 60,180 11.21% 0.83% 
AEP Blue Creek WND OH 10,451 0.45% 0.14% Covington WDS YA 58,940 10.97% 0.82% 
AEP Fowler Ridge WND IN 31,336 0.89% 0.29% Cox Waste WDS KY 5,474 1.02% 0.08% 
AEP Meadow Lake WND IN 17,252 0.16% 0.05% Domtar Paper WDS NC 87,669 16.32% 1.21% 
AP Beech Ridge WND WV 9,699 0.41% 0.13% Hopewell WDS VA 10,355 1.93% 0.14% 
AP Greenland WND WV 24,501 1.05% 0.34% Kapstone Kraft WDS NC 323 0.06% 0.00% 
AP Laural WND WV 770 0.03% 0.01% Multi trade WDS VA 43,268 8.06% 0.60% 
AP Pinnacle WND WV 171,558 7.33% 2.38% VP South Boston WDS VA 265,009 49.34% 3.67% 
AP Roth Rock WND MD 26,322 1.13% 0.36% West Point WDS VA 5.856 1.09% 0.08% 
AP South Chestnut WND PA 1,153 0.05% 0.02% Total 537,074 100.00% 7.44% 
Big Sky WND IL 12,076 0.52% 0.17% 
Bishop Hill WND IL 597,150 25.52% 8.27% Tier2 
Camp Grove WND IL 6,353 0.27% 0.09% Facility Name Fuel State Quantitv WAT% Tier2 
Cayuga Ridge WND IL 406,542 17.38% 5.63% AEP Summerville WAT WV 183 0.01% 0.01% 
Crystal Lake WND IA 76,429 3.27% 1.06% Conowingo WAT MD 435,449 29.00% 29.00% 
Crystal Lake Wind WND IA 94,801 4.05% 1.31% Covanta WAT WV 37,304 2.48% 2.48% 
Eco Grove WND IL 1,051 0.04% 0.01% Falls WAT NC 32,790 2.18% 2.18% 
Farmer City WND MO 171,742 7.34% 2.38% Gaston WAT NC 10,945 0.73% 0.73% 
Findlay WNO OH 2,904 0.12% 0.04% High Rock WAT NC 87,241 5.81% 5.81% 
Fowler Ridge WND IN 320 0.01% 0.00% Lake Lynn WAT PA 92,262 6.14% 6.14% 
Grand Ridge WND IL 5,526 0.12% 0.04% Narrows WAT NC 62,677 4.17% 4.17% 
Harpster WND OH 724 0.03% 0.01% Piney WAT PA 9,509 0.63% 0.63% 
High Trail WND IL 80,016 3.42% 1.11% Racine WAT OH 5,094 0.34% 0.34% 
Klondike Rd WND MD 141 0.01% 0.00% Roanoke WAT NC 13,378 0.89% 0.89% 
Meyersdale WND PA 10,481 0.45% 0.15% Safe Harbor WAT PA 211,794 14.10% 14.10% 
Minonk WND IL 16,246 0.69% 0.23% Tuckertown WAT NC 53,322 3.55% 3.55% 
PL Locust Ridge WND PA 6,014 0.26% 0.08% XIC Calderwood WAT TN 224,853 14.97% 14.97% 
PN Allegheny Ridge WND PA 38,251 1.63% 0.53% XIC Cheoah WAT NC 224,786 14.97% 14.97% 
PN Armenia Mtn WND PA 7,362 0.31% 0.10% Total 1,501,587 100.00% 100.00% 
PN Highland North WND PA 3,323 0.14% 0.05% 
PN Lookout WND PA 81,762 3.49% 1.13% 
PN Mehoopany WND PA 69,081 2.95% 0.96% Tier 1 REC Total 7,216,439 
PN Patton WND PA 1,812 0.08% 0.03% SRECTotal 411,787 
PN Sandy Ridge WND PA 441 0.02% 0.01% Tier 2 REC Total 1,501 ,587 

PN Stony Creek WND PA 42,709 1.83% 0.59% Grand Total 9,129,813 
Providence Heights WND IL 11,838 0.51% 0.16% 
SP Twin Ridges WND PA 2,775 0.12% 0.04% *Solar facilities are not represented in this table. In 2016, 28,582 facilities 
Tatanka WND ND 282,055 12.06% 3.91% produced 411,787 SRECs. 
Top Crop WND IL 11,989 0.51% 0.17% 
Zephyr WND OH 4,202 0.18% 0.06% Resource Definitions 

Total 2,339,596 100.00% 32.42% Agriculture Waste AB Municipal Solid Waste MSW 
Black Liquor BLQ Other Biomass Gas OBG 

Facility Name Fuel State Quantity AB% Tier I Geothermal GEO Wood/Waste Solids WDS 
Kapstone Kraft AB NC 95 100.00% 0.00% Landfill Gas LFG Wind WNO 

Total 95 100.00% 0.00% Hydroelectric WAT 
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Appendix 7: Proposed New Renewable Generation in Maryland PJM Queue 

Appendix Table 7: Proposed New Renewable Generation in Maryland PJM Queue 
Effective Date: August 2017 ["Under Construction"] 

Transmission PJM 
Project Projected 

Owner 
Project Name County Location 

Queue# 
Fuel Type Capacity In-Service 

(MW) Date 
APS Cotoctin-Troutville Junction 34.5kV Frederick AAl-109 solar 4.5 2017 04 
APS Maple Ave-Mount Lena 34.5kV Washington AB2-027 solar 3.3 2017 Q4 
APS Antietam 34.5kV Washington AB2-097 solar 0 2019 Q2 
APS Damascus-Mt. Airy 34.5kV Frederick Y3-029 natural gas 4.375 2017 Q4 
BGE Harrisonville l3kV Baltimore County ABl-005 natural gas 0 2015 Q4 
BGE Cold Spring 240v Baltimore City ABl-020 storage 0 2015 Q4 
BGE Mill Creek 240v Anne Arundel ABl-035 storage 0 2015 Q4 
BGE Howard240v Howard ABl-036 storage 0 2015 04 
BGE Ridgeview 240v Anne Arundel ABl-037 storage 0 2015 Q4 
BGE Shadyside 240v Anne Arundel ABl-038 storage 0 2015 Q4 
BGE Lipins Comer 240v Anne Arundel ABl-039 storage 0 2015 Q4 
BGE Glendale 240v Howard ABl-040 storage 0 2015 04 
BGE Hunt Club 240v Anne Arundel ABl-041 storage 0 2015 Q4 
BGE Wall Cove 240v Anne Arundel ABl-042 storage 0 2015 Q4 
BGE Riva Road 240v Anne Arundel ABl-043 storage 0 2015 Q4 
BGE Highland 240v Howard ABl-044 storage 0 2015 Q4 
BGE East Towson 240v Baltimore County ABl-045 storage 0 2015 04 
BGE Sudbrook Park 240v Baltimore County ABl-046 storage 0 2015 Q3 
BGE Highland 240v Howard ABl-047 storage 0 2015 04 
BGE Texas 240v Baltimore County ABl-048 storage 0 2015 Q4 
BGE Friendship Manor 240v Howard ABl-049 storage 0 2015 04 
BGE High Ridge 240v Howard ABl-050 storage 0 2015 Q4 
BGE Lutherville 240v Baltimore County ABl-051 storage 0 2015 Q4 
BGE Bengies 240v Baltimore County ABl-052 storage 0 2015 Q4 
BGE Greenbury Point 240V Anne Arundel ABl-071 storage 0 2015 Q4 
BGE Friendship Manor Howard Yl-045 solar 0 2017 Q3 
BGE Perrvman Solar Harford Y2-117 solar 7.6 2017 Q4 
BGE Ashton 480V Montgomery Y3-074 hydro 0 2014 03 
DPL Crisfield 25kV Somerset AAl-059 solar 4.3 2018 Q2 
DPL Kings Creek-Loretto 138kV Somerset AAl-102 solar 37.5 2018 Q4 
DPL Massey 25kV Kent AAl-110 solar 4 2019 Q4 
DPL Loretto-Kings Creek 138kV Somerset Xl-096 wind 19.5 2018 Q4 
DPL Todd69kV Anne Arundel X3-008 solar 7.6 2018 Q4 
DPL Worcester South 25kV Worcester Z2-076 solar 3.99 2018 Q4 
DPL Worcester North 25kV Worcester Z2-077 solar 3.99 2018 04 
DPL Church 25kV Kent Z2-097 solar 3.54 2018 Q2 

Essential Power Rock Springs 500kV Cecil Y3-102 natural-gas 135 2017 Q3 
PEPCO Burches Hill-Chalk Point 500kV Prince George's X4-035 natural-gas 735.5 2018 Q2 
PEPCO Burches Hill-Chalk Point 500kV Prince Geor e's Zl-052 natural-gas 44.5 2018 Q2 

Total: 1,019 
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